
 
 

Transformation and Resources Policy 
and Performance Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. INTRODUCTIONS AND WELCOME  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Council 

Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 March, 2013. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5. MEETING PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
6. BRIEFING PACK (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
 The Transformation and Resources Briefing Pack is attached for ease 

of reference. 
 

Public Document Pack



7. TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN 
(Pages 33 - 62) 

 
8. TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES DIRECTORATE - 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



���������	����������
��
����������������
����������

�
�������	�
�������
����

�
�������� ���������� ��������������
�
� ����������� ���� ��!���

"���#�
��$�� ����
%��������
�

%�&������ ��!�
��&�����!����
��'��������
�

�
$�(������� ����������� %����������

��%�����
�

�
�

)�� �������������������������������������������������������������
�
��!*����+�������!!������,�����-�������������������������*���(�������������
[...]
�-�(� �!!�	�,�����������������������-��(�����
�+��������!������������,������������������	��+���	���,����������*�������,���������1����
��!�������������������.�
�
�����
�����
�
������� ��$"+�",��(�-�! �-$� ,/�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Page 4



)/� ��
�������������������C�����������
�
��������� �+���� ��� ���� ��!!�����:��&�-� �� �!!�� ���� ��� ��� ���� 1��,�� �+�
��!*��� ��� ��� ,������ ����!������ ������� *�� ���!!������ +�� ���������� ��� ����
&�-��� �!!���+�������!!������+������
��
9
����!�����(������.�
�
�����
�����
�
������� ��$"@��"$."��� �! �-$� ,/�
�
�
�
� � �
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

COMMITTEE 

30TH JULY 2013 

SUBJECT: TERMS OF REFERENCE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH / HEAD 

OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN 

 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs members of the Terms of Reference of the Policy and Performance 
Committees, as set out in Article 6 of the Council’s constitution. The specific Service 
Areas which fall within the remit of this Policy & Performance Committee are listed in 
Appendix 2.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Council’s constitution has recently been revised and updated in response to the 
need to improve the Council’s corporate governance and decision making.  These 
improvements were approved by Cabinet on 23rd April and Council on 30th April 2013.  
The main changes to the constitution involve: 

 
• The creation of four Policy and Performance Committees to undertake overview and 

scrutiny 
• The creation of four new Constituency Committees to devolve decision-making in 

line with the Localism Act 
• A revised Scheme of Delegation 
• Changes to the format of Council meetings 

 
2.2 The terms of reference for the Policy and Performance Committees are set out in Article 

6 of the Council’s constitution which is published on the Counc
[...]
ormance 
  0151 691 8152 
  email:  Fiona.Johnstone@wirral.nhs.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference of Policy & Performance Committees 

 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Page 11



Appendix 2 – Service Areas of Responsibility 
 
The Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee is responsible for 
the scrutiny of the following areas of Council business: 
 
1. Resources & Financial Services 
 
• Financial Advice 
• Financial Management (including Treasury Management) 
• Audit 
• Procurement 
• Information Technology Services 
 
2. Legal & Member Services 
 
• Legal Services 
• Registration 
• Freedom of Information 
• Records Management & Archives 
• Complaints 
 
3. Human Resources & Organisational Development 
 
• HR / Payroll 
• Organisational Development 
 
4. Business Processes 
 
• Revenue / Benefits 
• Libraries / One Stop Shops 
• Customer Services 
 
5. Pensions 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 12



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

COMMITTEE 

30TH JULY 2013 

SUBJECT: MEETING PROCEDURE RULES 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH / HEAD 

OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE. 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN 

 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report describes the meeting procedure rules under which formal meetings of the 
Policy and Performance Committees should be undertaken. In line with Article 6 of the 
Council’s constitution, the Policy and Performance Coordinating Committee is 
responsible for determining the Overview and Scrutiny rules and operational protocols.   
The draft meeting procedure rules were agreed at the Coordinating Committee’s 
meeting on 3rd July 2013.  Members of the Transformation and Resources Policy & 
Performance Committee are requested to note the procedure rules under which their 
meetings will operate.   
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Four Policy and Performance Committees have been established to drive forward the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function.  These committees are part of a wider set of 
improvements to the Council’s governance arrangements which also include: 

 
• Four new Constituency Committees 
• A revised Scheme of Delegation 
• Changes to the format of Council meetings 

 
2.2 These improvements were approved by Cabinet on 23rd April and Council on 30th April 

2013.  The details in relation to the Policy and Performance Committees are set out in 
Article 6 of the Council’s constitution which is published on the Council’s website at the 
following link: 

 
http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD867&ID=867&RPID=1000
732115&sch=doc&cat=12881&path=12881 

 
3.0 MEETING PROCEDURE RULES 

3.1 A set of proposed meeting procedure rules have been developed based on the 
standard sections usually set out in the constitution.  They include sections on 
membership, the scrutiny work programme, agenda setting, reporting and call-in.  The 
draft rules presented to the Coordinating Committee on 3rd July are included at 
Appendix 1.  These were agreed by the Coordinating Committee subject to a couple of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



minor amendments in relation to clarifying the approach in respect of written evidence 
considered by the committee at call-in.  The new rules will be included in the Council’s 
revised constitution.  

  
4.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

4.1 The rules set out in Appendix 1 mitigate the risk that Policy and Performance meetings 
do not have clear operating procedures. 

 
5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

5.1 No other options have been considered 
 
6.0 CONSULTATION  

6.1 The Policy and Performance Coordinating Committee will be responsible for 
determining the Overview and Scrutiny rules and operational protocols.   
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

7.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

8.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 Once approved, it will be necessary to include the new rules and operational protocols 
in Part 4 of the Council’s revised constitution.  

 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
(a) No 

 

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The Committee notes this report and the procedure rules detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

14.1 This report was produced to address the need for updated meeting procedure rules in 
support of the new arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Fiona Johnstone 
  Director of Public Health / Head of Policy and Performance 
  0151 691 8152 
  email:  Fionajohnstone@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



Appendix 1 - Policy and Performance Committee Procedure Rules  
 
1. The number and arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

The Council has established Overview and Scrutiny arrangements in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 2000.  
 
The Council will have four Policy and Performance Committees as set out in article 6 and 
will appoint to them as it considers appropriate from time to time. Such committees may 
appoint sub committees.  The role of the Policy and Performance Committees is wide 
ranging and can relate to all the Council’s functions and responsibilities and to external 
bodies. 

The Council recognises that these arrangements are an important and integral part of its 
political structure not only in relation to calling the Cabinet to account but more 
importantly allowing all Members of the Council to participate in the development of the 
Council’s policies, plans and strategies including the formulation of the Budget and t
[...]
ial Advice 
• Financial Management (including Treasury Management) 
• Audit 
• Procurement 
• Information Technology Services 
 
2. Legal & Member Services 
 
• Legal Services 
• Registration 
• Freedom of Information 
• Records Management & Archives 
• Complaints 
 
3. Human Resources & Organisational Development 
 
• HR / Payroll 
• Organisational Development 
 
4. Business Processes 
 
• Revenue / Benefits 
• Libraries / One Stop Shops 
• Customer Services 
 
5. Pensions 
 
 
3. Dates of meetings 2013/14 
 
• Tuesday 30th July 
• Monday 23rd September 
• Wednesday 6th November (budget) 
• Wednesday 4th December (budget) 
• Wednesday 29th January (including budget) 
• Monday 14th April 
 

Page 26



 3 

4. Committee Membership 
 
15 Members 
 
8 Labour 5 Conservative 1 Liberal Democrat 1 Independent 
Cllr. Ron Abbey (Vice) 
Cllr. Pat Glasman 
Cllr. Rob Gregson 
Cllr. Sylvia Hodrien 
Cllr. Christina Muspratt 
Cllr. John Salter 
Cllr. Stuart Whittingham 
(Chair) 
Cllr. Janette Williamson 

Cllr. Andrew Hodson 
(S) 
Cllr. Chris Blakeley 
Cllr. John Hale 
Cllr. Les Rowlands 
Cllr. Adam Sykes 
 
 

Cllr. Phil Gilchrist (S) Cllr. Mark Johnston 

 
5. Outstanding items from previous scrutiny committees 
 
Previous 
Committee 
/ Date 

Item Description New 
Committee 

CE 
22/04/13 

IT Strategy 
 

Scope document produced in early 2013. Panel 
meeting with Tony Glew who agreed to refer the 
refreshed IT Strategy to the Panel (still 
outstanding). Cllr Whittingham requested the 
review be on the work programme of the new 
committee.  

Trans & 
Resources 

 
6. Key Plans & Strategies 
 

Plan/Strategy Current status 

Corporate Plan 2013-16 Corporate Plan agreed 18th February 2013: 
http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MI
d=3872&Ver=4 
Refresh scheduled for December 2013 following Policy Council 
 

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

Budget strategy submitted to Cabinet 18 April 2013: 
http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MI

[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
             
         APRIL 2013  

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

2 

 

Page 34



 

3 

CONTENTS 

 
1. Directorate Overview  
 
 
2. What are we going to deliver in 2013/14?  
 
 
3. Financial Planning  
 
 
4. Directorate Risk Register  
 
 
5. Workforce 

• Monitoring  
• Planning  

 
6. Equality and Diversity 
 

Page 35



 

4 

Directorate Overview  

Introduction 

Welcome to the 2013/14 Directorate Plan for Transformation & Resources Directorate. This 
Plan sets out our areas of responsibility and demonstrates the crucial role that the 
Transformation and Resources Directorate plays in ensuring the Council’s corporate centre 
both supports and drives transformational change across the organisation and its 
contribution to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities in place for the coming year; which 
are underpinned by consultation and engagement with our residents, partners and staff. This 
year, we will: 
 

• Deliver 2013/14 savings through a clearly defined programme management approach 
• Develop a robust process for dealing with our financial challenges in 2014-16, 

ensuring service transformation and innovative delivery is at the heart 
• Develop a corporate approach for commissioning services  
• Improve governance and decision making through adopting a revised constitution and 

scheme of delegation 
• Establish new arrangements for neighbourhood working 
• Review the Council’s assets maximising both efficiency and savings 
• Establish business unit functions to support strategic directorates and transform 

business support 
• Put in place a robust system to make sure that where we charge for services, those 

charges are assessed fairly and equitably, ensuring people are able to pay and we are 
able to collect 

 
The Directorate is lead by the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources, Joe 
Blott. The Directorate Management Team comprises of the following who work closely with 
the Str
[...]
blished on the council’s website/other 
channels to demonstrate who accesses our services and how representative this 
is of the wider population. Actions identified from the analysis, e.g. under-
representation of certain protected groups suggesting accessibility issues will also 
be published. 
 
A longer term objective will be to allow the council’s Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) system to record equality data as an optional standard 
template for all customers accessing our services. This will provide a rich source 
of customer insight; highlight accessibility issues and promote service take-up 
across all protected groups. 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

30TH JULY 2013 

SUBJECT: DIRECTORATE PLAN  

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: JOE BLOTT (STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES) 

KEY DECISION?  NO 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The aim of this report (Appendix 1) is to outline the proposed performance 
management report to support the delivery of the Directorate Improvement 
Plan for 2013/14. 

 
1.2 It translates the priorities set out in the Plan into a coherent set of performance 

outcome measures and targets. They will be used to evaluate the achievement 
of the priorities outlined in the plan over the next year. 

 
1.3 It is anticipated that the development of the Plan will be an iterative process 

during 2013/14 based on the feedback and requirements of elected members 
and the portfolio lead. It will run in parallel to the wider development of the 
underpinning business planning and performance management infrastructure 
within the council (e.g. Performance Management Framework Policy, electronic 
provision of performance information to elected members, transition from 
targets to outcomes). 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Directorate Plan links directly to the
[...]
 u

se
rs

: 2
01

3/
14

A
nn

ua
l

se
e 

A
ss

et
 

m
nm

t p
la

n

G
C

S
x 

ac
cr

ed
ita

tio
n

N
/A

P
S

N
  p

lu
s 

IG
 

T
oo

lk
it 

ac
cr

ed
ita

tio
n

A
nn

ua
l s

tu
dy

, d
at

a 
no

t a
va

ila
bl

e 
un

til
 F

eb
 

20
14

N
ot

 d
ue

 to
 b

e 
m

ea
su

re
d 

un
til

 O
ct

 
20

13
, a

s 
sy

st
em

 s
til

l 
be

in
g 

de
ve

lo
pe

d
N

ot
 d

ue
 to

 b
e 

m
ea

su
re

d 
un

til
 J

ul
y 

20
13

, a
s 

sy
st

em
 s

til
l 

be
in

g 
de

ve
lo

pe
d

tb
c 

(P
et

e 
M

ol
yn

eu
x 

e-
m

ai
le

d 
10

-0
6-

13
)

tb
c 

(J
an

 E
va

ns
 to

 
ch

ec
k 

an
d 

co
nf

irm
 1

1-
06

-1
3 )

20
th

 o
f t

he
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

m
on

th

7t
h 

of
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

m
on

th

7t
h 

of
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

m
on

th

10
th

 o
f t

he
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

m
on

th

7

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

COMMITTEE 

30TH JULY 2013 

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH / HEAD 

OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE. 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN 

 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Members of the Policy & Performance Committees will formulate a work programme for 
the forthcoming municipal year. This report advises members of the criteria that would 
be suitable to inform their work programme and requests that members propose items 
for inclusion on the Committee’s programme.  
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Four Policy and Performance Committees have been established to undertake the work 
of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function. Each of these committees is 
responsible for scrutinising specific areas of responsibility or departmental functions, 
which are reported elsewhere on the agenda. It is recommended that each of the 
Committees selects items within their remit to be included on their work programme. 
Due to the wide remits of the Committees, focusing on a small number of high priority 
issues will be beneficial. It is envisaged that the work programme will be subsequently 
monitored and updated at Committee meetings throughout the municipal year.   
 
The Coordinating Committee will have an additional role to ensure that there is no 
duplication between the work of the other committees and to make sure that resources 
are available, from both members and officers, for the work items to be completed in a 
timely manner.  

 
3.0 THE FUNCTIONS OF SCRUTINY 

 As a reminder, the types of work that Overview and scrutiny is empowered to 
undertake includes: 

  
• Holding the Executive to account – a primary role is to provide a framework of 

accountability which seeks to modify executive behaviour and prevent the 
abuse of power. 

 
• Holding Partners to account – scrutiny provides an opportunity to investigate 

the work of public, private and voluntary sector partners and their impact on the 
community. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



• Horizon-scanning – looks ahead to future changes in local government in order 
to help the Council to adapt to them.  This will usually mean considering future 
actions by central government which will have repercussions for local 
government. 

 
• Policy Development and Review – scrutiny contributes to the development of 

key policies to be included in the Council’s policy framework, as well as 
examining how well a policy has been implemented and if outcomes have been 
achieved. 

 
• Pre-decision scrutiny – examines the council’s proposals, objectives, and draft 

programmes in order to inform their development before they are delivered.  
This helps the council to achieve optimum impact by avoiding mistakes and 
grasping opportunities. 

 
• Post-decision scrutiny – examines the implementation of council policy and 

performance and enables the council to review the effects of its decision-
making 

 
• In-depth review – small groups of councillors will undertake
[...]
tion to this report. 
 

10.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS  

10.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

11.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 

11.1 It is envisaged that officer support to enable members to deliver their work programme 
will be delivered from within existing resources. In compiling their work programme 
members will need to be aware of capacity issues, both in terms of member time and 
officer support.  
 

12.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 

Page 78



  
13.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
(a) No 

 

14.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
15.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

15.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

16.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

16.1 Members are requested to agree initial items for inclusion on the work programme. 
16.2 Members are also requested to delegate the completion of the work programme to the 

Chair and Spokespersons prior to the next meeting of the committee. The Chair and 
Spokespersons will also be able to agree to the commencement of any specific parts of 
the work programme prior to the next Committee meeting.  

 
17.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

17.1 This report was produced to provide background information to enable Committee 
members to compile a suitable work programme for the forthcoming municipal year.  

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Fiona Johnstone 
  Director of Public Health / Head of Policy and Performance 
  0151 691 8152 
  email:  Fiona.Johnstone@wirral.nhs.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference and Areas of Responsibility
	5 Meeting Procedure Rules
	6 Briefing Pack
	7 Transformation and Resources Directorate Plan
	8 Transformation and Resources Directorate - Perfo

Minutes of the meeting


TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 30 July 2013 

 
Present: Councillor S Whittingham (Chair) 
 
 Councillors RL Abbey 

A Hodson 
P Gilchrist 
P Glasman 
R Gregson 
J Hale 
 
 

S Hodrien 
M Johnston 
C Muspratt 
J Salter 
A Sykes 
J Williamson 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors S Mountney (In place of L Rowlands) 
P Kearney (In place of C Blakeley 
  
 

1 INTRODUCTIONS AND WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. 
 

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services presented the minutes of the 
Council Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee, whose terms of 
reference now fell largely within the remit of this Committee. 
 
Councillor Hale stated that he was content with what was recorded in the 
minutes but that some comments made at the Committee had not been 
recorded. 
 



The Chair referred to minute 76, ‘Elected Member Development’ and part 
three of the resolution which recommended, ‘that Council reaffirms its 
commitment to the training and support of elected members’; he had expected 
this to have appeared on the Council agenda.   
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services apologised for the oversight and 
assured the Chair that it would be referred to the next ordinary Council 
meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Council Excellence Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 26 March, 2013 be approved. 
 

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Public Health / Head of 
Policy and Performance presenting the Terms of Reference of the Policy and 
Performance Committees, as set out in Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, 
which had recently been revised and updated in response to the need to 
improve the Council’s corporate governance and decision making. The report 
also highlighted the specific Service Areas which fell within the remit of the 
Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee as 
follows: 
 
1. Resources & Financial Services 
 
• Financial Advice 
• Financial Management (including Treasury Management) 
• Audit 
• Procurement 
• Information Technology Services 
 
2. Legal & Member Services 
 
• Legal Services 
• Registration 
• Freedom of Information 
• Records Management & Archives 
• Complaints 
 
3. Human Resources & Organisational Development 
 
• HR / Payroll 
• Organisational Development 
 
4. Business Processes 
 
• Revenue / Benefits 



• Libraries / One Stop Shops 
• Customer Services 
 
5. Pensions 
 
Resolved – That the Committee’s Terms of Reference and specific Areas 
of Responsibility, be noted. 
 

5 MEETING PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Public Health / Head of 
Policy and Performance which presented the Policy and Performance 
Committee Meeting Procedure Rules, under which the formal meetings of the 
Committee should be undertaken. The rules had been agreed by the 
Coordinating Committee, which was responsible for determining the overview 
and scrutiny rules and operational protocols, at its meeting on 3 July 2013 
(minute 11 refers), subject to a couple of minor amendments in relation to 
clarifying the approach in respect of written evidence considered by the 
committee at call-in. 
 
A Member expressed the view that contrary to the Policy and Performance 
Committee Meeting Procedure Rules there were many members who only sat 
on one of these committees and would therefore find it very difficult to 
‘participate in the development of the Council’s policies…’ In respect of the 
‘call-in’ procedure he expressed concern at the powers of the Chair over 
confirming which witnesses would or would not be invited to attend a ‘call-in’ 
meeting and that the, ‘Chair of the Coordinating Committee may, from time to 
time, amend the process and guidelines as appropriate.’ 
 
Another Member suggested that these concerns should be referred to the 
LGA / Wirral Improvement Board. He drew the Committee’s attention to 
paragraph 14 of the procedure rules and suggested that Cabinet members 
could come along to Policy and Performance Committees, given enough 
notice, when particular issues were on the agenda. 
 
Resolved – That the report and the Procedure Rules be noted. 
 

6 BRIEFING PACK  
 
For ease of reference, the Director of Public Health / Head of Policy and 
Performance presented the comprehensive Scrutiny Briefing Pack, which had 
been prepared for the Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance 
Committee and had previously been circulated to Members. It provided a 
summary of the purpose of overview and scrutiny and contained detail in 
relation to the relevant service areas. 
  



The document also provided an outline of the outstanding items from previous 
scrutiny committees and indicated the key plans and strategies and key policy 
drivers of relevance to the work of the Committee. 
 
With regard to pre-decision scrutiny, a Member referred to an item on the 
Forward Plan, ‘Local Asset Backed Vehicle’. In response, the Strategic 
Director of Transformation and Resources, stated that this was about a major 
project of building work and he would refer this back to the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the Briefing Pack be noted. 
 

7 TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN  
 
The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources, Joe Blott, presented 
the Directorate Plan for 2013/2014, which set out the Directorate’s areas of 
responsibility and demonstrated the crucial role that the Transformation and 
Resources Directorate played in ensuring the Council’s corporate centre both 
supported and drove transformational change across the organisation. In 
essence the department was responsible for the corporate health of the 
organisation. 
 
The Directorate Plan also outlined the contribution to the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan priorities in place for the coming year; which were 
underpinned by consultation and engagement with the Council’s residents, 
partners and staff. The Directorate Plan highlighted those key objectives to be 
delivered in 2013/14, gave an analysis of the Directorate’s budget, risk 
management and of workforce monitoring. 
 
Joe Blott introduced his Directorate Management Team which would be 
working closely with him in delivering the corporate plan priorities, and they 
then gave a presentation to the Committee highlighting the key objectives, 
projects and challenges in their particular areas.  
 
The Chair then invited comments from the Committee. Responding to a 
comment on employee relations and ‘live’ cases, the Head of HR and 
Organisational Development stated that these referred to issues such as 
disciplinary, grievances, absence management and capability and she would 
be happy to provide a breakdown of the 239 cases to the Committee in 
writing. In respect of IT support, although the European Computer Driving 
Licence was still in existence, this level of training was not now offered to 
employees as most did not need that level of training for their roles. 
Discussions were ongoing as to what IT support would be offered to Members 
once the current Members’ IT Support officer had left his post. 
 
The Strategic Director referring to the transformation projects, of which there 
were eight currently, would be a real opportunity for pre-scrutiny, as 



suggested by a Member. A Transformation Board was due to be established, 
to be chaired by Councillor Ann McLachlan with each project being led by a 
particular Cabinet Member and they could be invited to the Committee in 
respect of those projects relevant to this Committee. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit, in response to comments, elaborated on the 
delivery of a Strategic Internal Audit Plan designed to conduct audits across 
all of the Council’s key risk areas. An online Audit Intranet client 
communication facility would improve processes and the replacement of the 
Audit Planning and Management System, at an approximate cost of £20,000 
would also improve risk management. The Audit and Risk Management 
Committee did also receive a monthly risk management report. The Head of 
Financial Services stated that he would circulate the Risk Register scoring 
table to the Committee. 
 
The Head of Business Processes stated that the Council had been allocated 
£917,000 for discretionary housing payments and that by the end of June, 
£300,000 had been paid out. A number of applications had been made in 
respect of under occupancy and it was anticipated that all the allocation would 
be spent. He was unaware of the extra £35m which the Government had 
announced that afternoon would be distributed to local authorities but a report 
on discretionary housing payments would be going to Cabinet. He also 
explained the term, ‘channel migration activity’ which involved moving people 
to online applications rather than face to face or by telephone. 
 
The Strategic Director reported that the replacement of the SWIFT, social 
care case management system was currently out to tender and a report would 
be going to Cabinet in September. He also referred to the progress made with 
Freedom of Information requests, in that in 2012/13, 64% were completed 
within the 20 day timescale, the May, 2013 return was up to 81.12% and in 
the last month 86.8% of requests had been processed within time which now 
exceeded the national target. 
 
The Chair thanked the Strategic Director and all the officers for their 
informative presentation and comments. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That Committee notes the improvement in the Freedom of 

Information requests being processed. 
 
 
 
 



8 TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES DIRECTORATE - 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources presented the 
Directorate Plan Draft Performance Management Report (Performance 
Dashboard) to support the delivery of the Directorate Improvement Plan for 
2013/2014. It translated the priorities set out in the Plan into a coherent set of 
performance outcome measures and targets that would be used to evaluate 
the achievement of the priorities outlined in the Plan over the next year. 
 
With regard to those indicators referring to financial matters the Head of 
Business Processes undertook to provide information in future reports which 
would show the sums involved. 
 
The Strategic Director elaborated upon the sickness absence indicator in the 
report which was in respect of the department, although the department was 
responsible for managing and addressing sickness absence across the 
Council. 
 
Resolved - That the Performance Dashboard be noted and the 
information contained within it be used to inform the Committee’s future 
work programme 
 

9 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health / Head 
of Policy and Performance, which stated that four Policy and Performance 
Committees had been established to undertake the work of the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny function. Each Committee was invited to select items 
within their remit to be included within their work programme and it was 
suggested that more effective scrutiny would focus on a small number of the 
most relevant high priority topics. The Coordinating Committee had an 
additional role to ensure that there was no duplication between the work of the 
other Committees and to make sure that resources were available, from both 
Members and officers, for the work items to be completed in a timely manner. 
 
The report outlined various methods of undertaking detailed scrutiny work and 
envisaged that the work programme would be monitored and updated at 
Committee meetings throughout the municipal year. 
 
The report listed one item from the former Council Excellence Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on IT Strategy, which the Chair had requested should be 
on the work programme of the new Policy and Performance Committee. 
 
Members raised a number of topics for discussion that they believed should 
also be included in the work programme as follows: 
 



• Sickness absence 
• Shared services 
• Response to Freedom of Information requests 
 
On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was - 
 
Resolved – That,  
 
(1) The initial items for the work programme, include, IT Strategy, 

sickness absence, shared services and response to Freedom of 
Information requests. 

 
(2) That the Chair, Vice-Chair, Spokespersons and Independent member 

meet to agree the completion and prioritisation of the work 
programme and the commencement of any specific parts of the work 
programme. 

 
10 FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Coordinating Committee had 
suggested that Policy and Performance Committees should in future meet in a 
cross party fashion rather than sit in groups. 
 
 


